

No. 18-55041

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT**

KEO RATHA; SEM KOSAL; SOPHEA BUN; YEM BAN; NOL NAKRY;
PHAN SOPHEA; AND SOK SANG,

Plaintiffs-Appellants,

v.

PHATTHANA SEAFOOD CO., LTD.; S.S. FROZEN FOOD CO., LTD.;
RUBICON RESOURCES, LLC; WALES AND CO. UNIVERSE LTD.,

Defendants-Appellees.

On Appeal from the District Court for the Central District of California,
Honorable John F. Walter Presiding, Case No. 2:16-CV-04271-JFW

**BRIEF OF AMICUS CURIAE
THE CENTER FOR JUSTICE & ACCOUNTABILITY
IN SUPPORT OF APPELLANTS' PETITION FOR REHEARING
AND REHEARING EN BANC**

Daniel McLaughlin
Counsel of Record
Carmen K. Cheung
Katerina Siefkas
THE CENTER FOR JUSTICE &
ACCOUNTABILITY
One Hallidie Plaza, Suite 750
San Francisco, CA 94102
Tel: (415) 544-0444

Ralph G. Steinhardt
THE GEORGE WASHINGTON
UNIVERSITY SCHOOL OF LAW
2000 H Street NW
Washington, DC 20052
Tel: (202) 994-5739

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| | <u>Page</u> |
|--|-------------|
| TABLE OF AUTHORITIES | iii |
| STATEMENT OF IDENTITY, INTEREST, AND AUTHORITY TO FILE..... | 1 |
| ISSUE..... | 2 |
| ARGUMENT | 2 |
| I. Rehearing En Banc Is Required To Clarify that “Present In” Subject Matter Jurisdiction Under the TVPRA Is Co-Extensive with the Minimum Contacts Test for Personal Jurisdiction. | 2 |
| A. The Panel Created a Pernicious Ambiguity in the Statute by Merely Assuming Without Deciding that Minimum Contacts Is the Correct Test for “Present In” Jurisdiction..... | 3 |
| B. The Consequences of Leaving the Panel’s Decision in Place Are Potentially Dire, Defeating the Remedial Purpose Behind Congress’s Unambiguous Decision to Give the TVPRA Extraterritorial Effect and Undermining the United States’ Commitments Under International Law..... | 7 |
| CONCLUSION..... | 12 |
| CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE | |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

| | <u>Page(s)</u> |
|--|----------------|
| Cases | |
| <i>Burger King Corp. v. Rudzewicz</i> , 471 U.S. 462 (1985)..... | 6 |
| <i>Daimler AG v. Bauman</i> , 571 U.S. 117 (2014)..... | 6 |
| <i>Ditullio v. Boehm</i> , 662 F.3d 1091 (9th Cir. 2011)..... | 8 |
| <i>Int’l Shoe Co. v. Washington</i> , 326 U.S. 310 (1945)..... | 5, 6 |
| <i>J. McIntyre Mach., Ltd. v. Nicastro</i> , 564 U.S. 873 (2011)..... | 6 |
| <i>Martinez v. Aero Caribbean</i> , 764 F.3d 1062 (9th Cir. 2014)..... | 5 |
| <i>Russello v. United States</i> , 464 U.S. 16 (1983)..... | 5 |
| <i>United States v. Baston</i> , 818 F.3d 651 (11th Cir. 2016)..... | 8 |
| <i>World-Wide Volkswagen Corp. v. Woodson</i> , 444 U.S. 286 (1980)..... | 6 |
| United States Constitution | |
| U.S. Const. art. VI..... | 9 |
| U.S. Const. amend. V..... | 8, 11, 12 |
| U.S. Const. amend. VI..... | 11 |
| U.S. Const. amend. XIV..... | 11 |
| Rules and Statutes | |
| 18 U.S.C. § 37..... | 10 |
| 18 U.S.C. § 1091..... | 10 |
| 18 U.S.C. § 1116..... | 10 |

| | <u>Page(s)</u> |
|--|----------------|
| 18 U.S.C. § 1201 | 10 |
| 18 U.S.C. § 1593 | 8 |
| 18 U.S.C. § 1596 | <i>passim</i> |
| 18 U.S.C. § 1651 | 10 |
| 18 U.S.C. § 2280 | 11 |
| 18 U.S.C. § 2332f | 10 |
| 18 U.S.C. § 2332i | 11 |
| 18 U.S.C. § 2339B | 11 |
| 18 U.S.C. § 2340A | 10 |
| 18 U.S.C. § 2442 | 10 |
| 22 U.S.C. § 7101 | 9 |
| 49 U.S.C. § 46502 | 11 |
| Fed. R. Crim. P. 43 | 11 |
| Pub. L. No. 111-154, 124 Stat. 1087 (2010) | 4 |
| Pub. L. No. 101-426, 104 Stat. 920 (1990) | 4 |
| Pub. L. No. 110-425, 122 Stat. 4820 (2008) | 4 |
| Pub. L. No. 110-457, 112 Stat. 5044 (2008) | 5, 8 |
| Pub. L. 107-56, 115 Stat. 272 (2001) | 4 |

Page(s)

Treaties

Protocol To Prevent, Suppress and Punish Trafficking in Persons, Especially Women and Children, Supplementing the United Nations Convention Against Transnational Organized Crime, Nov. 15, 2000, 2237 U.N.T.S. 3439

Legislative Materials

149 Cong. Rec. 158 (2003)7

Other Authorities

Off. To Monitor & Combat Trafficking in Pers., U.S. Dep't of State, *The 3Ps: Prosecution, Protection, and Prevention* (2019), https://www.state.gov/wp-content/uploads/2019/07/2019-TIP_FS1-3Ps-Lo-Res.pdf7
